

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

FISCAL NOTE

HOUSE BILL NO. 1170

PRINTER'S NO. 1235

PRIME SPONSOR: Sappey

COST / (SAVINGS)

FUND	FY 2022/23	FY 2023/24
Milk Marketing Fund	\$0	\$0

SUMMARY:

HB 1170 PN 1235 renames the Milk Marketing Board to the Pennsylvania Milk Board. This legislation would take effect in 60 days.

ANALYSIS:

The legislation amends Act 105 of 1937, known as the Milk Marketing Law, to change the name of the Milk Marketing Board to Pennsylvania Milk Board.

As an independent administrative agency, the Milk Marketing Board administers the Milk Marketing Law. Furthermore, the Board is responsible for the regulation of milk in Pennsylvania from production to processing until milk reaches the consumer.

FISCAL IMPACT:

This legislation would have no adverse fiscal impact on Commonwealth funds as changing the Board's name would be covered under existing operations. The Milk Marketing Board has a budget of \$2.84 million in FY 2022/23 and is supported by revenues within the Milk Marketing Fund.

PREPARED BY: Gueorgui Tochev

House Appropriations Committee (D)

DATE: June 20, 2023

Estimates are calculated using the best information available. Actual costs and revenue impact incurred may vary from estimates.